
             
Corporate Identity Number (CIN) 
L74899DL1964GOI004281 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Undertaking) 

FSIP Industrial Area Jagdishpur, District: Amethi, 

UP-227817, India 

 

Notice Inviting Tender 
 

Tender Enquiry No:2200136                                         Dtd. 15.03.2023                                                                   

 

Open E-Tender are invited in Two Part Bid System for supply of COLD ROLLED NON-

GRAIN ORIENTED SHEET STEEL Gr: 350; INSULATED AS PER SPECS: AA10916, 

SIZE: 0.5X885XC.         

 

(I) General: 
1. The tender will be under two-part bid system. The first part would be PQR cum techno 

commercial bid and the second part would be the price bid. Price bid would be opened for only 

those suppliers who qualify in the techno commercial bid. BHEL reserves the right to go for 

reverse auction for techno-commercially qualified bidders through electronic media. The 

suppliers who qualify in the techno commercial bid would be contacted by our authorized service 

provider for web based reverse auction. 

 

Mode of Submission of offer: Being e-tender, offer will be submitted online through e-tender 

portal: https://eprocurebhel.co.in/nicgep/app 

  

Important dates are given below: 

 

EVENT SCHEDULE 

Last Date & Time for receipt of 

tender 

Date : 25.03.2023 

Time : 14.00 hrs ( IST ) 

Tender opening date & Time  
Date : 25.03.2023 

Time : 15.30 hrs ( IST ) 

2. E procurement Service Provider details:  
In case of any difficulty faced while registering on BHEL’s e-Procurement portal developed by 

NIC, queries may be addressed to email ID and Contact No provided below. These details are 

also available on ‘Contact Us’ page of the portal  

 

Sl. No. Email Id Contact No. 

1 support-eproc@nic.in 0120-4001002, 0120-4001005 and 0120-

6277787 

 

The process of utilizing e-procurement necessitates usage of DSC (Digital Signature Certificate) 

(Class 3- SHA2- 2048 BIT SIGNING & ENCRYPTION) and you are requested to procure the 

same immediately, if not presently available with you. Please note that only with DSC, you will 

be able to login the e-procurement secured site and take part in the tendering process. 

 



             
Corporate Identity Number (CIN) 
L74899DL1964GOI004281 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Undertaking) 

FSIP Industrial Area Jagdishpur, District: Amethi, 

UP-227817, India 

 

3. Offer to be submitted only on e-procurement portal. Offer in any other mode is not required to be 

submitted to BHEL FSIP. Any offer received in any other mode shall not be accepted and 

straightway rejected by BHEL FSIP. 
 

4. The offer shall be submitted as per the instructions of tender document and as detailed in this 

NIT. Price shall not be mentioned by them anywhere in the techno-commercial offer. Price shall 

be furnished in the relevant price schedule only. In case of any clarification, bidder may contact 

us. 

 

5. The process of utilizing e-procurement necessitates usage of DSC (Digital Signature Certificate) 

and you are requested to procure the same immediately, if not presently available with you. 

Please note that only with DSC, you will be able to login the e-procurement secured site and take 

part in the tendering process. 

 

6. Tender Fee & EMD: NIL 

 

7. Item Description and Scope of Supply:  

 

Sl No Item Description Qty Unit 

1 
CRNGO SHEET STEEL GRADE: 350 , INSULATED 
AS PER SPEC AA10916 SIZE 0.5X885XCOIL 

135 MT 

 

8. Pre-Qualifying requirement 

Sl. 

No. 

Description of pre-qualification 

required 
Supporting Documents 

required to accept 

Compliance 

Vendor’s response 

complied(Yes/No) 

1 Mills are requested to furnish list of 

supply experience & corresponding Test 

certificates(date of TC should not be 

older than five years from BHEL tender 

date)for supply of technically 

identical/similar or better grade (in terms 

of lower losses) of CRNGO coils/sheets 

to OEM of Rotating electrical machines 

or power equipment manufacturers.  

Their offer against BHEL enquiry will 

be considered only when such vendors 

confirm clause-wise compliance of 

BHEL respective specifications. 

1. Self –Declaration (self-

signed by authorized 

signatory on Company’s 

letter head) of quantity 

supplied along with grade of 

supply. Copy of respective 

grade test certificates (with 

or without name of the 

customer) to be submitted. 

 

2. Clause wise compliance of 

BHEL respective purchase 

specifications. 

 



             
Corporate Identity Number (CIN) 
L74899DL1964GOI004281 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Undertaking) 

FSIP Industrial Area Jagdishpur, District: Amethi, 

UP-227817, India 

 

2 Offers are invited preferably directly 

from mill; however, authorized trading 

houses may also quote. Authorized 

trading houses 

(Distributers/agents/traders) have to 

submit a supplying mill’s authority 

certificate for participating in the tender 

in original for specific enquiry no. 

2200136  on the Mill’s letter head duly 

signed by Mill’s authorized signatory 

(with full name, designation, valid email 

& contact number) along with the offer.  

In the absence of the above authority 

letter, offer from stockiest /trading 

houses are liable for rejection. 

Valid certificate of being 

original manufacturers from 

OEM or  

Valid authorization letter 

from original manufacturers 

for authorized trading houses 

(Distributors/agents/traders). 

 

3 Mills must have valid ISO-9001:2015 

certificate. 

For Authorized, trading houses 

(Distributors/agents/traders) ISO 

certificate of principal to be submitted. 

Valid ISO-9001:2015 

certificate to be furnished. 

For authorized trading 

houses 

(Distributors/agents/traders) 

ISO Certificate of principal 

to be submitted. 

 

4 Vendors have to furnish self –

declaration for having manufacturing 

capacity to supply within six months the 

full ordered quantity for the item quoted. 

Self-Declaration of mill’s is 

required. 
 

5 Vendors ,using varnish otherwise as 

specified in BHEL specification, should 

inform name, brand and other details of 

Varnish(as per attached annexure-1 of 

BHEL Spec AA0851711) being offered 

for the material grade quoted against 

each respective tender requirement. 

BHEL reserves rights to ask Vendor for 

prompt supply of samples of ETS(with 

varnish coating offered by vendor) and 

sample of varnish. 

For information, filled up 

Annexure-I of BHEL spec 

AA0851711 to be submitted. 

 

6 All correspondence and documents shall 

be in ENGLISH language. If any 

documents provided by vendors is in any 

language other than English, it must be 

supported with its English translation. 

Compliance required.(Non-

Qualifying criteria) 
 

 



             
Corporate Identity Number (CIN) 
L74899DL1964GOI004281 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Undertaking) 

FSIP Industrial Area Jagdishpur, District: Amethi, 

UP-227817, India 

 

9. Terms and Conditions 

a. Item required as per 3.3(b) of Spec AA10916 

b. Delivery should be within 8 weeks from date of PO.  

c. Deviation in qty. is permissible up to +5%, -0%. 

d. Coil weight shall be 3 MT-6 MT subjected to consideration of nominal ID of the coil to be 508 

mm and maximum OD up to 1500 mm. 

e. Final inspection shall be done at BHEL FSIP Jagdishpur. 

f. RA shall not be conducted for this tender enquiry.  

g. “For this procurement, the local content to categorize a supplier as a Class I local supplier / Class 

II local supplier / Non-Local Supplier and purchase preference to Class I local supplier, is as 

defined in Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 dated 04.06.2020 

issued by DPIIT. In case of subsequent orders issued by the nodal ministry, changing the 

definition of local content for items of the NIT, the same shall be applicable even if issued after 

issue of this NIT, but before opening of Part II bids against this NIT” 

 

i. Conflict of Interest: "A bidder shall not have conflict of interest with other bidders. Such conflict 

of interest can lead to anti-competitive practices to the detriment of Procuring Entity's interests. The 

bidder found to have a conflict of interest shall be disqualified. A bidder may be considered to have 

a conflict of interest with one or more parties in this bidding process, if: 

a) they have controlling partner (s) in common;· or 

b) they receive or have received any direct or indirect subsidy/ financial stake from any of them; or 

c) they have the same legal representative/agent for purposes of this bid; or 

d) they have relationship with each other, directly or through common third parties, that puts them 

in a position to have access to information about or influence on the bid of another Bidder,· or 

e) Bidder participates in more than one bid in this bidding process. Participation by a Bidder in more 

than one Bid will result in the disqualification of all bids in which the parties are involved. However, 

this does not limit the inclusion of the components/ sub-assembly/Assemblies from one bidding 

manufacturer in more than one bid; or 

f) In cases of agents quoting in offshore procurements, on behalf of their principal manufacturers, 

one agent cannot represent two manufacturers or quote on their behalf in a particular tender enquiry. 

One manufacturer can also authorize only one agent/dealer. There can be only one bid from the 

following: 

1. The principal manufacturer directly or through one Indian agent on his behalf; and 

2. Indian/foreign agent on behalf of only one principal,  

or 

g) A Bidder or any of its affiliates participated as a consultant in the preparation of the design or 

technical specifications of the contract that is the subject of the Bid,· or 

h) In case of a holding company having more than one independently manufacturing units, or more 

than one unit having common business ownership/management, only one unit should quote. 

Similar restrictions would apply to closely related sister companies. Bidders must proactively 

declare such sister/ common business/ management units in same/ similar line of business. " 

j) Currency for evaluation of this tender enquiry is INR. 



             
Corporate Identity Number (CIN) 
L74899DL1964GOI004281 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED 

(A Govt. of India Undertaking) 

FSIP Industrial Area Jagdishpur, District: Amethi, 

UP-227817, India 

 

k) Vendor to send dispatch documents (Invoice, TC, etc) along with material.  

l) Rest terms and conditions will be as per GTAC.  

 

 

10. Attachment to Tender Enquiry:  

 

Sl. No.  Description   Annexure/Enclosure  

1 Specification Annexure: I 

2 General terms & Conditions (GTAC)  of T.E. Annexure: II 

 

 

11.  Contact person details:  

 

 

Manmeet Kumar  

Dy Manager –MM 

Phone: 05361- 224126 

Mob: 8427978877 

E-mail: manmeet@bhel.in  

mailto:manmeet@bhel.in

